- Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming
- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential use
- Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production and can also come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems
- Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations that limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water, which must provide the same protection for public health. You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons, such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders can be particularly be at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care provider. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800- 426-4791.

# 2019 ANNUAL WATER QUALITY REPORT

### 2019 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfectants and disinfectant by-product	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAAS)	2019	23	13-25	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2019	42	31.9-53.6	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Inorganic contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2019	0.4	0.4-0.4	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage, Erosion of natural deposits

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2019	1.3	1.3	0.144	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

### Disinfectant Residual

	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source in Drinking Water
Disinfectant Residual	2019	2.9	2.4 -3.4	4	4	ppm	Water additive used to control microbes

### Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2019	2019	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the system's business office.

## Definitions

**Action Level Goal (ALG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health (ALGs allow for a margin of safety)

**Action Level:** The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements

**Avg:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average or monthly samples that are taken

**Maximum Contaminant Level or (MCL):** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water and are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or (MCLG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health (MCLGs allow for a margin of safety)

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level or (MRDL):** The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water and there is evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal or (MRDLG):** The level of a drinking water disinfectant below, which there is no known or expected risk to health (MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants)

## Abbreviations

- MFL: million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
- Na or N/A: not applicable
- NTU: nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)
- pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
- ppm: parts per million or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
- ppb: parts per billion or micrograms per liter
- ppt: parts per trillion or nanograms per liter
- ppq: parts per quadrillion or pictograms per liter



Your Drinking Water Is **Safe**